

No. 99-804

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARL W. CLEVELAND, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statute involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of the argument	5
Argument:	
Petitioner’s scheme to obtain a video poker license by providing false information to the State through the mails violated the mail fraud statute	9
I. A scheme to obtain property through fraudulent means violates the mail fraud statute, whether or not the scheme was one to deprive a victim of property	10
A. The second clause of 18 U.S.C. 1341 does not require that a victim be deprived of money or property, so long as the defen- dant obtained money or property	10
B. The scheme in this case violated the second clause of Section 1341 because petitioner sought to “obtain[] property” in the form of a state video poker license	20
C. The indictment charged and the jury necessarily found that petitioner engaged in a scheme to obtain property in violation of the second clause of Section 1341	25
II. Petitioner violated the mail fraud statute by engaging in a scheme to deprive the State of an interest in property	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. The Louisiana Video Draw Poker Device Control Law vests the State with a financial stake in video poker licenses and with control over how the licenses are used	28
B. The State has a property interest in video poker licenses	32
C. Congress’s enactment of 18 U.S.C. 1346 has no bearing on any issue presented in this case	42
Conclusion	45
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	2a
Appendix C	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Badders v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 391 (1916)	42
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	7, 21
<i>Beauchamp v. De Abadia</i> , 779 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	7, 21
<i>Bogus v. American Nat’l Bank of Cheyenne</i> , 401 F.2d 458 (10th Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Borre v. United States</i> , 940 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1991)	37-38, 39, 40
<i>Branch v. Jesup</i> , 106 U.S. 468 (1883)	38
<i>California v. Central Pac. R.R.</i> , 127 U.S. 1 (1888)	37
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	21, 36, 41
<i>Consolidated Fruit Jar Co. v. Wright</i> , 94 U.S. 92 (1877)	34
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 474 (1999)	22, 25
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	17
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	13
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	34
<i>Frost v. Corporation Comm'n</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929)	37, 38
<i>Fugazy Express, Inc., In re</i> , 114 B.R. 865 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	22
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	13
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	21
<i>Jackson, Ex parte</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	42
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	34
<i>Keney v. Derbyshire</i> , 718 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1983)	21, 25
<i>Kimura, In re</i> , 969 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	8, 36
<i>Louisiana v. Morgan</i> , 28 La. Ann. 482, aff'd, 93 U.S. 217 (1876)	38
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	7, 21
<i>Maestri v. Board of Assessors</i> , 34 So. 658 (La. 1903)	38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mercoid Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944)	34
<i>New Orleans Gas Co. v. Louisiana Light Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 650 (1885)	37
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	19
<i>O'Neill's Shannon Village, In re</i> , 750 F.2d 679 (8th Cir. 1984)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rainbo Express, In re</i> , 179 F.2d 1 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 981 (1950)	22
<i>Rapier, In re</i> , 143 U.S. 110 (1892)	41
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	13, 21, 23
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	14-15, 18, 41
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	18
<i>Streep v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 128 (1895)	14
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	38
<i>Terwilligers Catering Plus, Inc., In re</i> , 911 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1212 (1991)	21, 22
<i>Toulabi v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 122 (7th Cir. 1989)	23, 40
<i>Transparent-Wrap Mach. Corp. v. Stokes & Smith Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 637 (1947)	34
<i>21 W. Lancaster Corp. v. Main Line Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 354 (3d Cir. 1986)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Alkins</i> , 925 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1991)	44
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	41
<i>United States v. Bucuvalas</i> , 970 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 959 (1993)	4, 36
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , 792 F.2d 102 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 858 (1986)	14
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 900 F.2d 1511 (10th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 701 F. Supp. 39 (E.D.N.Y.), aff'd without opinion, 868 F.2d 1268 (2d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 810 (1998)	33
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	41
<i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 921 (1991)	22

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Halbert</i> , 640 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>United States v. Italiano</i> , 894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Kato</i> , 878 F.2d 267 (9th Cir. 1989)	22-23
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 905 F.2d 709 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1017 (1990)	4, 12, 14, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 836 F.2d 248 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 924 (1988)	23
<i>United States v. Novod</i> , 923 F.2d 970 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 919 (1991)	33
<i>United States v. Salvatore</i> , 110 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 981 (1997)	5, 8, 20, 24, 28, 32, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Whitson v. United States</i> , 122 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1941)	12
 Statutes:	
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 335, § 301, 17 Stat. 323	10
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 393, § 1, 25 Stat. 873	10, 15, 19
Act of Sept. 19, 1890, ch. 908, §§ 1-3, 26 Stat. 465-466	17
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 215, 35 Stat. 1130	10, 15, 19
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Title VII, Subtitle O, § 7603(a), 102 Stat. 4508	11, 43
11 U.S.C. 541	22
18 U.S.C. 2	42
18 U.S.C. 371	4
18 U.S.C. 1341	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1346	11, 42, 43, 44

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1956 (1994 & Supp. II 1996)	4
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	4
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	4
26 U.S.C. 6321	24-25
26 U.S.C. 7206(2)	4
Louisiana Admin. Code title 42 (2000):	
§ 2405(A)(2)	32
§ 2409(A)(1).....	32
§ 2409(A)(2)	32
Louisiana Video Draw Poker Devices Control Law, La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West 1989 & Supp. 2000):	
§§ 27:301 <i>et seq.</i>	23
§ 27:301(B)(8)	23
§ 27:301(D)	24
§ 27:302(A)(1)-(4)	30
§ 27:302(A)(5)(a)-(g)	30
§ 27:302(A)(5)(h)-(o)	30
§ 27:302(A)(5)(o)	35
§ 27:302(D)	30
§ 27:304	30
§ 27:305(A)	30
§ 27:306	32
§ 27:306(A)(1)	30, 31
§ 27:306(A)(2)	30
§ 27:306(A)(2)-(4)	30
§ 27:306(A)(4)(a)	30
§ 27:306(A)(4)(b)	29
§ 27:306(A)(5)(b)	24
§ 27:306(D)(2)	31
§ 27:306(D)(2)(b)	36
§ 27:306(E)	36
§ 27:308(B)	24, 31, 32, 36
§ 27:308(C)	24, 31, 32, 36
§ 27:308(E)(5)	30
§ 27:310(B)	3, 23, 31
§ 27:310(B)(8)	23

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 27:310(E)	24
§ 27:311(A)	28, 32, 35
§ 27:311(A)(4)(b)	29
§ 27:311(A)(5)(c)	29
§ 27:311(A)-(D)	23, 32
§ 27:311(B)	29
§ 27:311(D)	29, 35, 39
§ 27:311(G)	23, 31, 32, 35
§ 27:311(H)	23
§ 27:111(H)(2)	23, 28
§ 27:311(H)(4)	28
§ 27:312	29-30
Md. Regs. Code title 14, § 14.01.03.12 (2000)	39
N.Y. Rac. Pari-Mut. Wag. & Breed. Law § 502 (McKinney 2000)	39
Or. Rev. Stat. (1997):	
§ 461.213	39
§ 461.215	39
§ 461.543	39
30 Geo. II, Ch. 24 (1757) (Eng.)	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1994)	11
<i>Blacks Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	11
42 Cong. Rec. 1026 (1908)	16
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
pp. 33,296-33,297	43
p. 33,297	43
p. 32,708	43
p. 33,318	43
1 D. Ferris et al., <i>Cable Television Law</i> (1990)	38
<i>Gambling: The Trouble Is, It Makes Money</i> , The Economist, July 31, 1999	30
Adam H. Kurland, <i>The Guarantee Clause as a Basis for Federal Prosecutions of State and Local Officials</i> , 62 So. Cal. L. Rev. 367 (1989)	43, 44

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Louisiana Legislative Fiscal Office, <i>State Gaming Revenue—Sources and Uses</i> (Dec. 20, 1999)	29, 33
77 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 82 (1992)	39
VII James A.H. Murray, <i>New English Dictionary</i> (1909)	11
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part I)</i> , 18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980)	10, 15, 17, 19
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	11
S. Doc. No. 68, 57th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1901)	16, 17
Alan Sayre, <i>Video Poker Edges Back in La.</i> , The Charleston Gazette, Feb. 28, 2000	30
<i>Websters New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1977)	11
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1917)	11
